## RESOLUTION NO. 41-2011

## RESOLUTION OF THE PLAINFIELD MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING THE REJECTION OF ALL BIDS FOR VARIOUS SOLID WASTE PACKERS

WHEREAS, The Plainfield Municipal Utilities Authority (the "Authority"), a public body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey, was created by the Plainfield City Council pursuant to Ordinance MC-1995-19 and in accordance with the Municipal and County Utilities Authorities Law, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:14B-1 <u>et seq.</u>, and was given the responsibility to implement and operate a municipal utilities authority which will provide certain solid waste and sewerage services to the inhabitants of the City of Plainfield (the "City"); and

WHEREAS, the Authority issued a Request for Bids for Various Solid Waste Packers pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-1 et seq. and received five (5) bids on May 17, 2011 in response to the Request for Bids ("RFB") ; and

WHEREAS, all bids were reviewed by Staff, T&M Associates, and Legal Counsel, and it was determined that there were varying bid deficiencies with all of the bids, all of which constituted issues that resulted in the bids being non-responsive; and

WHEREAS, the noted deficiencies are set forth in detail in the May 31, 2011 correspondence of T&M Associates and T&M recommends that all bids be rejected and a new RFB be issued by the Authority for the packers; and

WHEREAS, the Board concurs with T&M's recommendation and hereby authorizes the rejection of the bids.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Plainfield Municipal Utilities Authority as follows:

1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length.

2. The Authority hereby authorizes the rejection of the five bids submitted to the Authority for the solid waste packers as set forth herein and authorizes the issuance of a new RFB for these trucks.

÷¥

3. A copy of this Resolution shall be available for public inspection at the offices of the Plainfield Municipal Utilities Authority.

4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

RECORDED VOTE:

REGULAR MEMBERS	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOT PRESENT	ALTERNATE PRESENT NOT VOTING
Carol Ann Brokaw	x				
Rev. Tracey Brown	x				
Harold Mitchell	x				
Alex Toliver	x				
ALTERNATE MEMBERS					
Eugene Dudley (#2)	X		0		

The following Resolution is a true and complete copy of a Resolution of the Plainfield Municipal Utilities Authority adopted at the Special Meeting thereof duly called and held on Wednesday, June 1, 2011.

l k

CAROL ANN BROKAW, SECRETARY